III D, Health Promotion $20,593    $20,593  

HCBS-NI, Title III C   $632,216  $632,216  

TOTAL: $734,006  $632,216  $1,366,222  

The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 for Title III, C-1/NSIP is two hundred sixty-

five thousand, six hundred and twenty-one dollars ($265,621). 

The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 for Title III C-2/NSIP is four hundred and 

forty-seven thousand, seven hundred and ninety-two dollars ($447,792). 

The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this Agreement for the 

period July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 for Title III D, Health Promotion, is twenty 

thousand, five hundred and ninety-three dollars ($20,593). 

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR for HCBS-NI, Title III C 

Services for the period February 1, 2023 through November 30, 2023 shall not exceed 

six hundred thirty-two thousand, two hundred sixteen dollars ($632,216). 

The maximum amount payable by County to Contractor under this Agreement for 

the period July 1, 2022 – November 30, 2023 shall not exceed one million three 

hundred sixty-six thousand, two hundred and twenty-two dollars ($1,366,222). 

This Agreement is funded by the California Department of Aging (CDA) 

Agreements #AP-2223-32, #AP-2223-32-A1, and #NI-2223-32. The terms and 

conditions of the CDA Agreement are incorporated herein by reference, and on file 

with County’s Department of Social Services.

[...]

available upon request. NSIP requires no local match, or in-kind match.  

IV. PAYMENT SUMMARY 

The maximum amount to be paid by County to CONTRACTOR for the Title III   

C-1 and NSIP Program for the period July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 shall not 

exceed two hundred sixty-five thousand, six hundred and twenty-one dollars 

($265,621). 

(remainder of this page intentionally left blank) 

EXHIBIT A-2 

TITLE III C-2 HOME DELIVERED MEALS (CFDA #93.045) 

NUTRITION SERVICES INCENTIVE PROGRAM (NSIP) (CFDA 93.053) 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

I. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED  

CONTRACTOR shall provide nutritious home-delivered meals Monday through

[...]

however, 

NSIP funs can only be applied towards food costs. 

IV. PAYMENT SUMMARY 

The maximum amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR for the Title III C-2 

and NSIP Program for the period July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 shall not 

exceed four hundred and forty-seven thousand, seven hundred and ninety-two 

dollars ($447,792). 

(remainder of this page intentionally left blank) 

EXHIBIT AAA-3 

TITLE III D (CFDA #93.043) 

HEALTH PROMOTION 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

I. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED  

CONTRACTOR shall provide evidence based Health Promotion Services at Meals

[...]

to maintain proper documentation supporting cash/ in-kind claimed and must be 

available upon request.  

IV. PAYMENT SUMMARY 

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR for Title III D for the 

period July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023 shall not exceed twenty thousand, five 

hundred and ninety-three dollars ($20,593). 

EXHIBIT A-4 

HOME AND COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES (HCBS) SENIOR NUTRITION 

INFRASTRUCTURE (NI) GRANT FOR THE TITLE III-C OLDER 

CALIFORNIANS NUTRITION PROGRAM (OCNP) 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

I. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED  

The Mello-Granlund Older Californians Act funding for the Home and Community

[...]

funding does not have any required match and cannot be used as match for any 

other program. 

V. PAYMENT SUMMARY 

The maximum amount to be paid by County to CONTRACTOR for the HCBS-NI 

Program for the period February 1, 2023 through November 30, 2023 shall not 

exceed six hundred thirty-two thousand, two hundred and sixteen dollars 

($632,216). 

(remainder of this page intentionally left blank) 

MONTEREY COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS  

I. PAYMENT BY COUNTY: 

1.01  Monthly claims/invoices by CONTRACTOR:  Not later than the tenth (10th) day of